
LandsD releases figures on registered
lease modifications, land exchanges,
private treaty grants and lot
extensions in second quarter 2023

     The Lands Department (LandsD) announced today (July 14) that it
registered 16 lease modifications, one land exchange and one lot extension in
the Land Registry during the quarter ending June 2023, of which six were
modifications of a technical nature involving nil premium.
          
     Among these 18 land transactions, five are located on Hong Kong Island,
five are in Kowloon and eight are in the New Territories. The transactions
exclude Small House cases.
          
     During the period, three lots off Anderson Road and another three lots
in Kai Tak, Tuen Mun and Yuen Long were granted to the Hong Kong Housing
Authority by private treaty for public housing developments.
          
     The above land transactions realised a total land premium of about
$173.867 million.
          
     Transaction records of the lease modifications, land exchanges, private
treaty grants and lot extensions, including those registered recently, are
uploaded to the LandsD website (www.landsd.gov.hk) on a monthly basis.
Details of the transactions may be obtained by searching the registered
documents in the Land Registry.

LandsD releases figures on registered
lease modifications, land exchanges,
private treaty grants and lot
extensions in second quarter 2023

     The Lands Department (LandsD) announced today (July 14) that it
registered 16 lease modifications, one land exchange and one lot extension in
the Land Registry during the quarter ending June 2023, of which six were
modifications of a technical nature involving nil premium.
          
     Among these 18 land transactions, five are located on Hong Kong Island,

http://www.government-world.com/landsd-releases-figures-on-registered-lease-modifications-land-exchanges-private-treaty-grants-and-lot-extensions-in-second-quarter-2023/
http://www.government-world.com/landsd-releases-figures-on-registered-lease-modifications-land-exchanges-private-treaty-grants-and-lot-extensions-in-second-quarter-2023/
http://www.government-world.com/landsd-releases-figures-on-registered-lease-modifications-land-exchanges-private-treaty-grants-and-lot-extensions-in-second-quarter-2023/
http://www.government-world.com/landsd-releases-figures-on-registered-lease-modifications-land-exchanges-private-treaty-grants-and-lot-extensions-in-second-quarter-2023/
https://www.landsd.gov.hk/
http://www.government-world.com/landsd-releases-figures-on-registered-lease-modifications-land-exchanges-private-treaty-grants-and-lot-extensions-in-second-quarter-2023/
http://www.government-world.com/landsd-releases-figures-on-registered-lease-modifications-land-exchanges-private-treaty-grants-and-lot-extensions-in-second-quarter-2023/
http://www.government-world.com/landsd-releases-figures-on-registered-lease-modifications-land-exchanges-private-treaty-grants-and-lot-extensions-in-second-quarter-2023/
http://www.government-world.com/landsd-releases-figures-on-registered-lease-modifications-land-exchanges-private-treaty-grants-and-lot-extensions-in-second-quarter-2023/


five are in Kowloon and eight are in the New Territories. The transactions
exclude Small House cases.
          
     During the period, three lots off Anderson Road and another three lots
in Kai Tak, Tuen Mun and Yuen Long were granted to the Hong Kong Housing
Authority by private treaty for public housing developments.
          
     The above land transactions realised a total land premium of about
$173.867 million.
          
     Transaction records of the lease modifications, land exchanges, private
treaty grants and lot extensions, including those registered recently, are
uploaded to the LandsD website (www.landsd.gov.hk) on a monthly basis.
Details of the transactions may be obtained by searching the registered
documents in the Land Registry.

HAD opens temporary heat shelters

     â€‹The Home Affairs Department will continue to open 19 community
halls/community centres as temporary heat shelters today (July 14).
 
     The temporary heat shelters will remain open for people to take refuge
from the heat when the Very Hot Weather Warning is in force. From 10.30pm to
8am the next day, the temporary heat shelters will also provide bedding and a
sleeping place for people in need. The shelters are manned by duty
attendants.
 
     For further information, please call the department's hotline before
midnight on 2572 8427.
 
     The heat shelters are located at:
 
Hong Kong Island:
———————
 
Central and Western –
Sai Ying Pun Community Complex Community Hall
3/F, Sai Ying Pun Community Complex
2 High Street, Sai Ying Pun

Eastern –
Causeway Bay Community Centre
3/F, 7 Fook Yum Road, Causeway Bay
 
Southern –
Wah Kwai Community Centre

https://www.landsd.gov.hk/
http://www.government-world.com/had-opens-temporary-heat-shelters-68/


Wah Kwai Estate, Kellett Bay
 
Wan Chai –
Wan Chai Activities Centre
LG/F, Wan Chai Market, 258 Queen's Road East, Wan Chai
 
Kowloon Districts:
——————
 
Kowloon City –
Hung Hom Community Hall
1/F, Kowloon City Government Offices
42 Bailey Street, Hung Hom
 
Kwun Tong –
Lam Tin (West) Estate Community Centre
71 Kai Tin Road, Lam Tin
 
Sham Shui Po –
Shek Kip Mei Community Hall
G/F, Block 42, Shek Kip Mei Estate, Sham Shui Po
 
Wong Tai Sin –
Tsz Wan Shan (South) Estate Community Centre
45 Wan Wah Street, Tsz Wan Shan
 
Yau Tsim Mong –
Henry G Leong Yaumatei Community Centre
60 Public Square Street, Yau Ma Tei
 
New Territories Districts:
————————–
 
Islands –
Tung Chung Community Hall
G/F, Tung Chung Municipal Services Building, 39 Man Tung Road, Tung Chung
 
Kwai Tsing –
Kwai Shing Community Hall
Podium, Block 6, Kwai Shing West Estate, Kwai Chung
 
North –
Cheung Wah Community Hall
Cheung Wah Estate, Fanling
 
Sai Kung –
Hang Hau Community Hall
G/F, Sai Kung Tseung Kwan O Government Complex, 38 Pui Shing Road, Hang Hau,
Tseung Kwan O
 
Sha Tin –



Lung Hang Estate Community Centre
Lung Hang Estate, Sha Tin
 
Tai Po –
Tai Po Community Centre
2 Heung Sze Wui Street, Tai Po
 
Tsuen Wan –
Lei Muk Shue Community Hall
G/F, Hong Shue House, Lei Muk Shue Estate, Tsuen Wan
 
Tuen Mun –
Butterfly Bay Community Centre
Butterfly Estate (near Tip Sum House), Tuen Mun
 
Yuen Long –
Long Ping Community Hall
Long Ping Estate, Yuen Long

Yuen Long –
Tin Yiu Community Centre
Tin Yiu Estate, Tin Shui Wai
 
    In addition to the above heat shelters, a number of community
halls/community centres can also be used for taking refuge from the heat
during their operating hours. For their address details, please browse the
following
document: www.had.gov.hk/file_manager/en/documents/public_services/emergency_
services/List_CH_CC_Day_E.pdf.

Update on dengue fever

     The Centre for Health Protection (CHP) of the Department of Health today
(July 14) reported the latest number of dengue fever (DF) cases, and urged
the public to maintain strict environmental hygiene, mosquito control and
personal protective measures both locally and during travel.

     From July 7 to yesterday (July 13), the CHP recorded one imported DF
case. The patient had been to Indonesia during the incubation period.

     As of yesterday, 17 imported cases of DF had been recorded in 2023. In
2022, 26 imported cases of DF were recorded.

     The latest surveillance data shows that there is an increase in DF cases
noted in some places in South America and Asia (such as Thailand and Taiwan)
compared to the same period last year, and the trend is rising. Members of
the public, while travelling abroad, should stay vigilant and carry out

https://www.had.gov.hk/file_manager/en/documents/public_services/emergency_services/List_CH_CC_Day_E.pdf
https://www.had.gov.hk/file_manager/en/documents/public_services/emergency_services/List_CH_CC_Day_E.pdf
http://www.government-world.com/update-on-dengue-fever-34/


effective mosquito prevention and control measures. Detailed information on
the latest DF situation in Hong Kong, as well as neighbouring and overseas
countries and areas, has been uploaded to the CHP's website
(www.chp.gov.hk/files/pdf/df_imported_cases_and_overseas_figures_eng.pdf).

     "Apart from general measures, travellers returning from areas affected
by DF should apply insect repellent for 14 days upon arrival in Hong Kong. If
feeling unwell, seek medical advice promptly and provide travel details to
the doctor," a spokesman for the CHP said.

     The public should take heed of the following advice on mosquito control:
 

Thoroughly check all gully traps, roof gutters, surface channels and
drains to prevent blockage;
Scrub and clean drains and surface channels with an alkaline detergent
compound at least once a week to remove any deposited mosquito eggs;
Properly dispose of refuse, such as soft drink cans, empty bottles and
boxes, in covered litter containers;
Completely change the water of flowers and plants at least once a week.
The use of saucers should be avoided if possible;
Level irregular ground surfaces before the rainy season;
Avoid staying in shrubby areas; and
Take personal protective measures such as wearing light-coloured long-
sleeved clothes and trousers and apply insect repellent containing DEET
to clothing or uncovered areas of the body when doing outdoor
activities.

â€‹     
     â€‹DEET-containing insect repellents are effective and the public should
take heed of the tips below:
 

Read the label instructions carefully first;
Apply right before entering an area with risk of mosquito bites;
Apply on exposed skin and clothing;
Use DEET of up to 30 per cent for pregnant women and up to 10 per cent
for children*;
Apply sunscreen first, then insect repellent; and
Re-apply only when needed and follow the instructions.

* For children who travel to countries or areas where mosquito-borne diseases
are endemic or epidemic and where exposure is likely, those aged 2 months or
above can use DEET-containing insect repellents with a DEET concentration of
up to 30 per cent.

     â€‹The public should call 1823 in case of mosquito problems and may
visit the following pages for more information: the DF page of the CHP and
the Travel Health Service, the latest Travel Health News, tips for using
insect repellents, and the CHP Facebook Page and YouTube Channel.

https://www.chp.gov.hk/files/pdf/df_imported_cases_and_overseas_figures_eng.pdf
https://www.chp.gov.hk/en/features/46196.html
https://www.chp.gov.hk/en/features/38847.html
https://www.travelhealth.gov.hk/english/popup/popup_dengue.html
https://www.travelhealth.gov.hk/english/outbreaknews/outbreaknews.html
https://www.chp.gov.hk/en/features/38927.html
https://www.chp.gov.hk/en/features/38927.html
https://m.facebook.com/CentreforHealthProtection?_rdr
https://www.youtube.com/c/ChpGovHkChannel


17 persons arrested during anti-
illegal worker operations (with photo)

     The Immigration Department (ImmD) mounted territory-wide anti-illegal
worker operations codenamed "Twilight" for four consecutive days from July 10
to yesterday (July 13). A total of 13 suspected illegal workers and four
suspected employers were arrested.
 
     During the anti-illegal worker operations, ImmD Task Force officers
raided 27 target locations including a fish stall, industrial buildings,
premises under renovation, a recycling yard, restaurants, retail shops, a
warehouse and vegetable stalls. Thirteen suspected illegal workers and four
suspected employers were arrested. The arrested suspected illegal workers
comprised five men and eight women, aged 23 to 58. Among them, one man and
one woman were holders of recognisance forms, which prohibit them from taking
any employment. In addition, one man and two women were suspected of using
and being in possession of forged Hong Kong identity cards. Three men and one
woman, aged 58 to 63, were suspected of employing the illegal workers and
were also arrested.
    
     An ImmD spokesman said, "Any person who contravenes a condition of stay
in force in respect of him or her shall be guilty of an offence. Also,
visitors are not allowed to take employment in Hong Kong, whether paid or
unpaid, without the permission of the Director of Immigration. Offenders are
liable to prosecution and upon conviction face a maximum fine of $50,000 and
up to two years' imprisonment. Aiders and abettors are also liable to
prosecution and penalties."
 
     The spokesman warned, "As stipulated in section 38AA of the Immigration
Ordinance, an illegal immigrant, a person who is the subject of a removal
order or a deportation order, an overstayer or a person who was refused
permission to land is prohibited from taking any employment, whether paid or
unpaid, or establishing or joining in any business. Offenders are liable upon
conviction to a maximum fine of $50,000 and up to three years' imprisonment.
Under the prevailing laws, it is an offence to use or possess a forged Hong
Kong identity card or a Hong Kong identity card related to another person.
Offenders are liable to prosecution and upon conviction face a maximum fine
of $100,000 and up to 10 years' imprisonment."
 
     The spokesman reiterated that it is a serious offence to employ people
who are not lawfully employable. Under the Immigration Ordinance, the maximum
penalty for an employer employing a person who is not lawfully employable,
i.e. an illegal immigrant, a person who is the subject of a removal order or
a deportation order, an overstayer or a person who was refused permission to
land, has been significantly increased from a fine of $350,000 and three
years' imprisonment to a fine of $500,000 and 10 years' imprisonment to

http://www.government-world.com/17-persons-arrested-during-anti-illegal-worker-operations-with-photo/
http://www.government-world.com/17-persons-arrested-during-anti-illegal-worker-operations-with-photo/


reflect the gravity of such offences. The director, manager, secretary,
partner, etc, of the company concerned may also bear criminal liability. The
High Court has laid down sentencing guidelines that the employer of an
illegal worker should be given an immediate custodial sentence.
 
     According to the court sentencing, employers must take all practicable
steps to determine whether a person is lawfully employable prior to
employment. Apart from inspecting a prospective employee's identity card, the
employer has the explicit duty to make enquiries regarding the person and
ensure that the answers would not cast any reasonable doubt concerning the
lawful employability of the person. The court will not accept failure to do
so as a defence in proceedings. It is also an offence if an employer fails to
inspect the job seeker's valid travel document if the job seeker does not
have a Hong Kong permanent identity card. Offenders are liable upon
conviction to a maximum fine of $150,000 and to imprisonment for one year. In
that connection, the spokesman would like to remind all employers not to defy
the law by employing illegal workers. The ImmD will continue to take resolute
enforcement action to combat such offences.
 
     Under the existing mechanism, the ImmD will, as a standard procedure,
conduct an initial screening of vulnerable persons, including illegal
workers, illegal immigrants, sex workers and foreign domestic helpers, who
are arrested during any operation with a view to ascertaining whether they
are trafficking in persons (TIP) victims. When any TIP indicator is revealed
in the initial screening, the ImmD officers will conduct a full debriefing
and identification by using a standardised checklist to ascertain the
presence of TIP elements, such as threats and coercion in the recruitment
phase and the nature of exploitation. Identified TIP victims will be provided
with various forms of support and assistance, including urgent intervention,
medical services, counselling, shelter or temporary accommodation and other
supporting services. The ImmD calls on TIP victims to report crimes to the
relevant departments immediately.

  

https://gia.info.gov.hk/general/202307/14/P2023071400586_photo_1244441.jpg

